

**31.12.2022: xəbər**

**Khazar University staff member in Turkish universities**

Aynur Gazanfargizi, doctor of philosophy in philology, the lecturer of the Department of Languages and Literatures, visited Ankara, Türkiye, from November 21 to December 4, 2022. On November 22, she delivered a lecture entitled "The State of Kumukh Culture and Folklore in the Soviet Era" within the framework of the class of Professor Abdullah Gundoghdu of Ankara University Language-History-Geography Faculty.

On November 24, A.Ghazanfargizi held a seminar called "Turkish culture and kumukhs in the Caucasus" under the organization of TURPAV foundation.

On November 24-27, she participated in the "4th International Turkic World Education and Social Science Congress" dedicated to the 100th anniversary of the Great Victory, organized by the Turkish Education-SEN and the International Association of Eurasian Education Trade Unions, and received certificates as a lecturer, a section leader and for her presentation.

On December 1, she held a seminar called "Assimilation of Kumukh culture in the Soviet era" organized by the Caucasian Center for Strategic Studies.

On December 3, A.Ghazanfargizi gave a lecture on the topic "Comparison of ancient Turkish religion and cultural elements reflected in the present day" in Dr. Sinan Demirtürk's class at the Faculty of Education of Gazi University.

**Xəzər Universitetinin əməkdaşı Türkiyə universitetlərində**

Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi, fil.ü.f.d. Aynur Qəzənfərqızı 2022-ci il noyabrın 21-dən dekabrın 4-dək Türkiyənin Ankara şəhərində səfərdə olmuşdur. O, noyabrın 22-də Ankara Universiteti Dil-Tarix-Coğrafiya fakültəsinin professoru Abdullah Gündoğdunun dərsi çərçivəsində "Sovet dövründə Qumuq mədəniyyəti və folklorunun vəziyyəti" adlı mühazirə oxumuşdur.

A.Qəzənfərqızı noyabrın 24-də TÜRPAV vəqfinin təşkilatçılığı ilə "Qafqazda türk mədəniyyəti və qumuqlar" adlı seminar keçirmişdir.

Noyabrın 24-27-də Türk Eğitim-SEN ve Uluslararası Avrasya Eğitim Sendikaları Birliğinin təşkilatçılığı ilə Böyük Zəferin 100-cü ildönümünə həsr olunmuş "4-cü Beynəlxalq Türk Dünyası Təhsil və Sosial Elmlər Qurultayı"nda iştirak edərək, mühazirəçi, seksiya rəhbəri və təqdimat sertifikatları almışdır.

Dekabrın 1-də Qafqaz Strateji Araşdırmalar Mərkəzinin təşkilatçılığı ilə “Sovet dövründə Qumuq mədəniyyətinin assimilyasiyası” adlı seminar keçirmişdir.

A.Qəzənfərqızı dekabrın 3-də Qazi Universitetinin Təhsil fakültəsində Dr. Sinan Demirtürkün dərində “Əski Türk dini və günümüə yansıyan mədəni elementlərlə müqayisəsi” mövzusunda mühazirə oxumuşdur.





